

NO. 22-20540

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

D. L. MARKHAM DDS, MSD, INCORPORATED 401(K) PLAN; D.L.
MARKHAM DDS, MSD, INCORPORATED, AS PLAN ADMINISTRATOR,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

VARIABLE ANNUITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; VALIC FINANCIAL
ADVISORS, INCORPORATED,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
Case No. 4:22-cv-00974

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Chris Baker
Robert Dolinko
Baker Curtis & Schwartz, PC
1 California Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 433-1064

David F. Crutcher
Law Office of David F. Crutcher
790 Mission Street
San Rafael, CA 94901
(415) 254-3143

John S. Edwards, Jr.
Ajamie LLP
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2150
Houston TX 77002
(713) 860-1600

Attorneys for Appellants
D.L. Markham, DDS, MSD, Inc.
401(k) Plan and D.L. Markham,
DDS, MSD, Inc., as plan
administrator

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. VALIC Was A Fiduciary When It Deliberated And Assessed The Termination Fee.....	1
II. VALIC Was A Party In Interest By Virtue Of The Service Provider And/Or Annuity Agreements With The Plan	4
A. The Literal Reading of § 1106(a)(1)(C) Is the Correct Reading	4
B. The Definition of Service Provider Does Not Turn on Whether the Provider Is an “Insider”	6
C. The “Establishment of a Plan” Exemption Demonstrates the Present Tense Definition of Party in Interest Should Be Read to Include the Future Tense in Accordance with the Dictionary Act	10
D. The 2021 Amendments to § 1108(b)(2) Demonstrates New Service Providers Have Always Been Parties in Interest	11
E. The Supreme Court’s Reference to Plan Insiders in <i>Lockheed</i> Does Not Dictate the Outcome Here.....	13
III. VALIC Was A Party In Interest When Furnishing Services To The Plan, Including When It Transferred The Plan’s Assets To A Successor Provider.....	16
IV. The Court Should Defer To The DOL’s Interpretation Of The Statute	19
V. The Court Cannot Review Issues Concerning VFA And Equitable Relief Because The District Court Did Not Decide Them.....	20
VI. Plaintiffs Adequately Pled A Claim For Equitable Relief	21

VII. The District Court Erred In Denying Leave To Amend.....23

VIII. The Court Should Enforce ERISA’s Plain Meaning Even In The
Face Of Policy Disagreements25

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>C.I.R. v. Keystone Consol. Industries Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	8
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Health Special Risk. Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Cohens v. State of Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	15
<i>Comerica Bank v. Voluntary Employee Benefits Associates, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 12948705 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 11, 2012).....	5
<i>Compania General de Tabacas de Filipinas v. Collector of Internal Revenue</i> , 275 U.S. 87 (1927).....	27
<i>Companion Property and Cas. Ins. Co. v. Palermo</i> , 723 F.3d 557 (5th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Divane v. Northwestern University</i> , 2018 WL 2388118 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018).....	6
<i>Falberg v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3893285 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 9, 2020).....	18
<i>Fish v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 671, 685-86 (7th Cir. 2014).....	26

Fleming v. Rollins,
2023 WL 2170815 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 30, 2023).....6

Gearlds v. Entergy Services, Inc.,
709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013)14

Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
577 U.S. 312 (2016).....15

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002)..... 22, 23

Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.,
530 U.S. 238 (2000)..... 14, 21, 22

Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield,
751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014)4

Intel Corp. Inves. Policy Committee v. Sulyma,
140 S.Ct. 768 (2020).....15

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996)..... 8, 13, 14, 16

LoPresti v. Terwilliger,
126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997)2

Masat v. United States,
745 F.2d 985 (5th Cir. 1984)20

Matter of Kosadnar,
157 F.3d 1011 (5th Cir. 1998)17

Michigan v. E.P.A.,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....20

Moore v. New York Cotton Exchange,
270 U.S. 593 (1926).....17

PAE Gov’t Services, Inc. v. MPRI, Inc.,
 514 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2007)24

Peters v. Aetna,
 2 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. 2021) 18, 19

Rollins v. C.I.R.,
 T.C. Memo. 2004-260, 2004 WL 2580602 (United States Tax Court 2004)7

Ronches v. Dickerson Employee Benefits, Inc.,
 2009 WL 10669571 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2009)6

Schapker v. Waddell & Reed Financial, Inc.,
 2018 WL 1033277 (D.Kan. Feb. 22, 2018).....18

Seaway Food Town, Inc. v. Med. Mut. of Ohio,
 347 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003)4

Stearn v. Select Comfort Retail Corp.,
 763 F.Supp.2d 1128 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....24

Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Co.,
 921 F.3d 1200, 1222 (10th Cir. 2019)26

United States v. Conservation Chemical Co.,
 653 F.Supp. 152 (W.D. Mo 1986)5

United States v. Vargas-Soto,
 35 F.4th 979 (5th Cir. 2022)15

United States ex rel Riley v St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.,
 355 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2004)24

Vellali v. Yale University,
 308 F.Supp.3d 673 (D.Conn. 2018).....18

Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.,
 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)17

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 110

26 U.S.C. § 49417

26 U.S.C. § 4941(d)7

26 U.S.C. § 4946(a)7

26 U.S.C. § 4975(c)8

26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(2).....8

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14) 7, 10, 19

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(A), (C), (D).....10

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(B)..... 4, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)25

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii).....2

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(i)24

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)3

29 U.S.C. § 1106 7, 9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 26

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) 7, 11, 13, 25, 26

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A)5

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(B)5

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(C) 4, 5, 6, 16

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D) 5, 16, 24

29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)3

29 U.S.C. § 1108..... 12, 13, 19, 26

29 U.S.C. § 1108(a)13

29 U.S.C. § 1108(a)(2)..... 9, 15

29 U.S.C. § 1108(a)(2)(A)10

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)12

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2).....11

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)(A)..... 12, 27

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)(B) 11, 12

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....21

Uniform Commercial Code 2-103(a).....5

Rules

F.R.C.P. 15(a)(2).....23

Regulations

29 CFR § 255019

29 CFR § 2550.408b-2.....12

29 CFR § 2550.408b-2(c)(1)(i).....12

29 CFR § 2550.408b-2(c)(1)(iii)..... 9, 19

29 CFR § 2550.408b-2(c)(1)(v)(A)19

29 CFR § 2550.408b-2(c)(2)..... 12, 13

Other Authorities

Cambridge University Press. Encompass. Cambridge Advanced Learner’s Dictionary & Thesaurus, Cambridge University Press, n.d., https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/encompass	14
H.R. Conf. Rep. 93-1280, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038, 1974 WL 11542 (Leg.Hist.)	9
Merriam-Webster. Encompass." Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, n.d., https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/encompass	14
Preamble to Final Rule, Fed. Reg., Vol. 77, No. 23, p. 5649 (Feb. 3, 2012)	12
S.Rep. 93-383, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4889, 1973 WL 12551 (Leg.Hist.)	8
